

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

[*COUNSEL FOR SUPPORTING INTERVENOR ARE LISTED IN THE SECOND OF THE ATTACHED BRIEFS*]

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' FINAL RESPONSE TO THE VOICE ON THE NET COALITION, INC. PRINCIPAL
BRIEF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities..... ii

Glossaryv

Issue Presented 1

Introduction And Summary Of Argument 1

Argument.....5

I. VON Has Waived All Of Its Claims.....5

II. The FCC Complied With The APA’s Notice Requirements.....7

III. The FCC Reasonably Explained Why It Barred VoIP
Providers From Blocking Calls.....11

IV. The FCC Has Authority To Ban Call Blocking By VoIP
Providers.14

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aeronautical Radio, Inc. v. FCC, 928 F.2d 428
(D.C. Cir. 1991).....10

American Council on Educ. v. FCC, 451 F.3d 226
(D.C. Cir. 2006).....18

Booth v. Churner, 532 U.S. 731 (2001)7

Cellnet Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 149 F.3d 429 (6th
Cir. 1998).....7

Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC, 904 F.2d
1456 (10th Cir. 1990)12

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir.
2010)..... 16, 17

Computer & Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. FCC, 693
F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)15

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC, 450 F.3d 528 (D.C.
Cir. 2006).....10

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502
(2009)12

FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad., 436
U.S. 775 (1978)12

Fones4All Corp. v. FCC, 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir.
2008).....6, 7

*Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Director, Office of Thrift
Supervision*, 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 4, 12

Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC, 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir.
2009).....7

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S.
158 (2007)10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555
(1992)14

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X
Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....15

Nuvio Corp. v. FCC, 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17, 18

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)4, 6

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011)5

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....13

United States v. Midwest Video Corp., 406 U.S. 649 (1972)15

United States v. Southwestern Cable Co., 392 U.S. 157 (1968) 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC, 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3).....10

47 U.S.C. §15111

47 U.S.C. §152(a).....16

47 U.S.C. §153(24).....14

47 U.S.C. §153(40).....16

47 U.S.C. §153(50).....14

47 U.S.C. §153(53).....14

47 U.S.C. §153(59).....16

47 U.S.C. §154(i)16

47 U.S.C. §201(b).....15

47 U.S.C. §2082

47 U.S.C. §22218

47 U.S.C. §251(a)(1).....17

47 U.S.C. §25411

47 U.S.C. §25518
 47 U.S.C. §405(a).....3, 5

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. §1.7732
 47 C.F.R. §9.57

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Blocking Interstate Traffic in Iowa, 2 FCC Rcd 2692 (1987)15
Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime, 27 FCC Rcd 1351 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2012).....1
Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers, 22 FCC Rcd 11629 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2007)..... 2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15
Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007)18
IP-Enabled Services, 20 FCC Rcd 10245 (2005), *pet. for review denied*, *Nuvio Corp. v. FCC*, 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)17
IP-Enabled Services, 22 FCC Rcd 11275 (2007)18
Petition for Declaratory Ruling that pulver.com’s Free World Dialup is Neither Telecommunications Nor a Telecommunications Service, 19 FCC Rcd 3307 (2004)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 49401 (Aug. 10, 2011).....8
